Sponsored by:	Gina Wierzbowski, Town Councilwoman
Submitted by:	Michael R. Cuevas, Attorney for the Town

RESOLUTION NO. 116-2013

Moved by: Councilwoman Wierzbowski **Seconded by:** Councilman Ramotar

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Glenville has been considering a Local Law to amend Section 232-15, regarding 'scavenging", of the Code of the Town of Glenville; and

WHEREAS, this Town Board has held a public hearing on June 12, 2013 at 7:30 P.M., at which time all parties in interest were afforded an opportunity to be heard and to publicly comment on the amending of the Code of the Town of Glenville as set forth above;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Glenville does hereby establish a local law to amend section 232-15 of the Code of the Town of Glenville to adopt Local Law #4 of 2013, as set forth below:

§232-15. Scavenging.

- A. Upon placement of household waste, garbage, refuse, recyclables (including, but not limited to paper, glass, plastic and metal items), furniture, or other material out for residential curbside collection, Town bulk item pick up or upon delivery to any disposal location designated by the Town, it shall be a violation of this article for any person other than a Town licensed garbage and refuse collector hired by the property owner or authorized agents or employees of the Town to disturb, rummage in or sort through, remove, collect or pick up any such waste, garbage, refuse, recyclables, furniture or other material or cause the same to disturbed, sorted through, removed, collected or picked up.
- B. Nothing in this article shall abridge the right of any person to give or sell their recyclables or unwanted personal property to any person, provided that such items have not been set out for residential curbside collection, Town bulk item pick up or delivered to a Town designated disposal location.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect when filed with the Secretary of State of the State of New York.

Ayes:	Councilmen	Boulant,	Pytlovany,	Ramotar,	Councilwoman		
	Wierzbowski and Supervisor Koetzle						
Noes:	None						
Absent:	None						
Abstentions	: None						

Motion Carried

Town Board Decision on June 12, 2013